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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATION

Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.

Thank you for purchasing our Composite Boards, they are ideal for any size and style 
of outdoor space. Not only are they durable, they are also low maintenance and easily 
cleaned. We hope they transform your outdoor space.

Please Note: The Composite Boards are designed to be installed by two competent 
persons. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) must be worn by the fitter of these 
boards.

Please refer to and read the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device before starting.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
WPC (Wood Plastic Composite)
150mm
2900mm
2.177sqm
Conker Brown or Castle Grey 

MATERIAL:
BOARD WIDTH:
BOARD LENGTH:
SQM:
COLOUR:

RECOMMENDED TOOLS
x Circular Saw
x Power Drill
x Screwdriver Bit
x HSS Drill Bit
x Hand Saw

1
1
1
1
1

ITEM CONTENTS
x WPC Decking Boards
x 4mm Stainless Steel Screws with T-Clips

5/7
100
End Covers and WPC Joists are sold separately.
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SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device.

Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.

Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice 
before using this product.

Do not apply bodyweight to this product before it is installed.

Keep small parts away from children.

Ensure this product is fitted correctly.

Use this product on a flat surface.

Do not expose this product to fire.

Do not allow this product to get excessively hot.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Please Note: We suggest installing the Composite Boards in temperatures under 25°
and avoiding exposure to the hot sun to reduce the influence of thermal expansion
and contraction.

Please Note: The maximum distance between two joists should be 30cm. Leave at least 
3cm gap between the end of the joist and a solid structure, such as a wall.

Please Note: Make sure there is sufficient drainage on the site to avoid water collecting 
underneath the boards after installation.
Please Note: Decking Boards must not be laid directly on the ground, but should be 
fixed to WPC joists (sold separately).

3. Start laying your decking boards at the outside of the 
area to be decked. Place your first board and screw it into 
each joist it crosses using a row of starter clips. Then fit 
T-Clips into the groove along the side of the board and 
screw them into each supporting joists with the screws 
provided, one T-Clip for each supporting joist.

1. Prepare your decking frame with WPC Joists (sold separately).

2. Cut the boards can be cut to the desired length.
Please Note: We recommend the use of a standard universal hand saw for a
superior finish.
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USER GUIDE
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
4. Fit your next board by sliding it into the T-Clips used to secure this first board, then fit 

another set of T-Clips to secure the opposite side of the board, again, one T-Clip for each 
supporting joist.

Please Note: Leave a gap of at least 5mm between each board to allow for expansion 
due to temperature changes and for sufficient drainage.
5. Follow a similar process to fix subsequent boards, attaching the final board in a similar 

manner to your first: using starter clips.
6. To finish the decking, either use an end cover to slot into the deck boards, or, use 

another piece of board to use as skirting. This can be screwed directly into the side of 
the joist with screws. Another type of finish is a piece of 90° skirting.

Please Note: We recommend that you do not fully close your decking to allow for the 
free movement of air and water for drainage.

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS



06

USER GUIDE
MAINTENANCE
WPC Composite Boards need to be kept away from high temperature equipment, such as 
heaters and grilling apparatus, as this can cause discoloration, deformation and damage. 
Never let kerosene, petrol or other organic solvents come into contact with your deck.

We recommend when using a barbecue or fire pit on the decking, that there be a surface 
between them, and that the item is secure and does not wobble or move. Be careful when 
removing hot embers or ash from the decking as the decking will be hot also after coming 
into contact with the embers.

We also advise not to drag furniture or plant pots across the decking, dropping heavy 
items onto the deck, such as large plant pots, trees etc, items with metal feet should have 
suitable material between them and the decking to avoid damaging the deck.

Do not use corrosive or strong chemicals, such as bleach, when cleaning.

If your decking becomes dirty due to mildew, mould and debris, follow these simple 
steps to clean and maintain the boards:
1. Use a broom to remove excess debris and leaves, a hard-bristled brush is best as this 

will also remove any accumulations of moss, algae and smaller leaves.
2. Mix composite board cleaner or mild detergent into a bucket of hot water.
3. Apply the hot soapy water to the decking and use the hard-bristle brush to scrub the 

surface of the decking.
4. Leave the hot soapy water on the decking for a few minutes before rinsing off with more 

warm water. Ensure all cleaning fluids and debris has been removed before leaving the 
decking to dry.

With routine cleaning, mould and mildew can be minimized, however, they are a common 
environmental condition. Sweeping and removing leaves often will help reduce the mould 
and mildew growth.

The above cleaning method should be used for all types of stains, such as wine, berries, oil 
and grease, although, not all stains will be removed.

A pressure washer is safe to use on the WPC Composite Boards.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful 
Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.

Follow our step by step cleaning guide in the Maintenance section. We recommend 
the decking is cleaned regularly to ensure the mould or mildew does not leave any 
discoloration or damage.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE IS A BUILD UP OF MOULD OR MILDEW?

This could be down to a number of reasons: the joists are more than 30cm apart, there is a 
build-up of water underneath the joists and this has weakened them, or something heavy 
has been dropped on the decking in between the joists.
If the joists have been laid more than 30cm apart, then this needs to be rectified in order 
to make the decking safe.
If you think there is a build up of water, drain the water fully from underneath the deck, 
then assess the dipped area to see if the joist needs replacing.
If something has been dropped, then this may have damaged the board permanently.

WHAT DO I DO IF MY DECKING IS BOWING?

Follow our step by step cleaning guide in the Maintenance section as soon as you spot the 
stain as this will help the removal. Unfortunately, not all stains can be removed.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE IS A STAIN ON THE DECKING?

The quicker the hot embers can be removed from the decking, the better, as more damage 
can be done if the embers are left to cool on the decking. Remove the hot embers or 
ash safely, if the decking is visibly still hot, cool it with water. Allow the decking to cool 
completely before cleaning with composite board cleaner or a mild detergent and warm 
water. Cleaning will only try to remove the ash or burn marks, if the decking has melted or 
has discoloured, then this will be permanent.

WHAT DO I DO IF HOT EMBERS LAND ON THE DECKING?

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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Merci d’avoir choisi nos lames de terrasse composites, elles s’adaptent parfaitement 
aux espaces extérieurs de toutes tailles et de tous les styles. Non seulement elles sont 
résistantes, mais en plus elles nécessitent peu d’entretien et sont faciles à nettoyer. Nous 
espérons qu’elles transformeront votre espace extérieur.

Remarque(s) importante(s): L’installation des lames de terrasse composites doit être 
effectuée par deux personnes compétentes. Les personnes qui montent ces lames de 
terrasse doivent porter un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI).

Avant de commencer, merci de lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité afin d’éviter 
les blessures ou les dommages matériels.

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT
WPC (Composites bois polymères)
150mm
2900mm
2.177sqm
Conker Brown (marron) ou Castle Grey (gris) 

MATÉRIAUX: 
LARGEUR D’UNE LAME:
LONGUEUR D’UNE LAME:
SUPERFICIE:
COULEUR:

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES
x Scie circulaire
x Perceuse visseuse
x Embout de vissage
x Foret HSS
x Scie à Main

1
1
1
1
1

CONTENU DU PAQUET
x Lames de terrasse WPC
x Vis en acier inoxydable de 4 mm avec clips en T

5/7
100
Les embouts de finition et les lambourdes WPC sont vendus séparément.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit.
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CONSEILS DE SECURITÉ
PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL SURES

Merci de lire entièrement les consignes de sécurité afin d’éviter les blessures ou les 
dommages matériels.

N’utilisez pas ce produit à d’autres fins que celles prévues.

Assurez-vous d’avoir lu et compris les instructions de montage et les consignes de sécurité 
avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Avant son installation, ce produit ne peut pas supporter le poids d’une personne.

Tenez les petites pièces éloignées des enfants.

Assurez-vous que ce produit est correctement posé.

Utilisez ce produit sur une surface plane.

N’exposez pas ce produit au feu.

N’exposez pas ce produit à une chaleur excessive.

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Remarque importante: Pour réduire les effets de la dilatation et de la contraction 
thermiques, il est conseillé d’installer les lames composites à des températures 
inférieures à 25° et d’éviter l’exposition à une chaleur excessive causée par les rayons 
du soleil.

Remarque importante: La distance entre deux lambourdes ne doit pas excéder 30 cm. 
Laissez au moins 3 cm entre l’extrémité de la lambourde et une structure rigide, telle 
qu’un mur.

Remarque importante: Assurez-vous que le site de pose soit suffisamment drainé pour 
éviter que l’eau ne s’accumule sous les lames après l’installation.
Remarque importante: Les lames de terrasse ne doivent pas être posées directement 
sur le sol, mais doivent être fixées aux lambourdes WPC (vendues séparément).

3. Commencez à poser les lames en bordure de la terrasse. 
Positionnez la première lame et vissez-la dans chaque 
lambourde qu’elle croise en utilisant une série de clips de 
début et fin. Ensuite, insérez des clips en T dans la rainure 
le long du bord de la lame et vissez-les dans chaque 
lambourde avec les vis fournies. Il faut un clip en T pour 
chaque lambourde.

1. Créez un cadre en posant d’abord les lambourdes périphériques le long des contours 
de votre terrasse (lambourdes WPC vendues séparément).

2. Coupez les lames à la longueur désirée.
Remarque importante: Pour une meilleure finition, il est conseillé d’utiliser une scie à 
main standard universelle.
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
4. Positionnez la lame suivante en la glissant dans les clips en T utilisés pour fixer la 

première lame.  Ensuite, insérez une autre série de clips en T pour fixer le côté opposé 
de la lame. Encore une fois, il faut un clip en T pour chaque lambourde.

Remarque importante: Laisser un espace d’au moins 5 mm entre chaque lame pour 
permettre un drainage suffisant et la dilatation due aux changements de température.
5. Continuez ainsi pour fixer les lames suivantes. Pour la dernière lame, procédez comme 

pour la première, en utilisant des clips de début et fin.
6. Pour finir le platelage, emboîtez un embout à l’extrémité de chaque lame, ou utilisez 

une autre lame en guise de chant. La lame de chant peut-être fixée directement sur le 
côté de la lambourde avec des vis. Sinon, vous pouvez utiliser un profilé de finition.

Remarque(s) importante(s): Afin de permettre la libre circulation de l’air et de l’eau 
pour le drainage, il est conseillé de ne pas fermer complètement le contour de votre 
terrasse.

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION
ENTRETIEN
Les appareils à haute température, tels que les appareils de chauffage et de cuisson doivent 
être tenus à distance des lames composites WPC car la chaleur excessive peut provoquer une 
décoloration, une déformation et des dommages. Ne laissez jamais du kérosène, de l’essence 
ou d’autres solvants organiques entrer en contact avec votre terrasse.

Si vous utilisez un barbecue ou une vasque à feu sur le platelage, il est conseillé de placer 
une plaque de protection entre la terrasse et la source de chaleur, et de s’assurer que cette 
dernière est fixée et ne bouge pas. Soyez prudent lorsque vous retirez des braises chaudes ou 
de la cendre du platelage, car il sera encore chaud après être entré en contact avec les braises.

Évitez de faire glisser des meubles ou des pots de plantes sur le platelage, et de laisser tomber 
des objets lourds, tels que de grands pots de plantes, arbres, etc. Sous les objets avec des 
pieds métalliques, il est conseillé d’ajouter des patins pour éviter d’endommager le platelage.

Lors du nettoyage, n’utilisez pas de produits chimiques corrosifs, comme de l’eau de Javel.

Si le platelage est sali par de la moisissure et des détritus, suivez ces étapes simples pour 
nettoyer et entretenir les lames:
1. Balayez les détritus et les feuilles, une brosse à poils durs est préférable car cela permettra 

également d’éliminer toute accumulation de mousse, d’algues et de petites feuilles.
2. Versez un peu de nettoyant pour lames composites ou de détergent doux dans un seau 

d’eau chaude.
3. Appliquez l’eau chaude savonneuse sur le platelage et utilisez la brosse à poils durs pour 

frotter la surface.
4. Laissez l’eau chaude savonneuse sur le platelage pendant quelques minutes avant de rincer 

avec plus d’eau chaude. Assurez-vous qu’il n’y ait plus de traces de détritus ni de liquides de 
nettoyage avant de laisser sécher le platelage.

Grâce à un entretien régulier, on peut réduire la moisissure, mais il est fréquent qu’elle se 
développe naturellement. Vous pouvez diminuer le développement des moisissures en 
balayant et en enlevant régulièrement les feuilles mortes.

La méthode de nettoyage ci-dessus doit être utilisée pour tous les types de taches, comme le 
vin, les fruits rouges, l’huile et la graisse, mais toutes les taches ne partiront pas.

Vous pouvez utiliser un nettoyeur haute pression en toute sécurité sur les lames composites 
WPC.
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DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION DES PANNES

Au cas où il y aurait des pièces manquantes dans votre commande, contactez notre 
aimable équipe d’assistance clientèle dans les 7 jours suivant sa réception.

QUE FAIRE S’IL Y A UNE PARTIE DE MA COMMANDE QUI MANQUE ?

POUR TOUTE AUTRE PREOCCUPATION, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER 
NOTRE ÉQUIPE DE SERVICE CLIENT.

Suivez notre guide de nettoyage étape par étape dans la section Entretien. Pour éviter que 
la moisissure ne cause une décoloration ou des dommages, il est conseillé de nettoyer 
régulièrement le platelage.

QUE FAIRE EN CAS D’ACCUMULATION DE MOISISSURE?

Il peut y avoir plusieurs raisons: les lambourdes sont espacées de plus de 30cm; il y a 
une accumulation d’eau sous les lambourdes et cela les a affaiblies, ou un objet lourd est 
tombé sur le platelage entre les lambourdes.
Si les lambourdes ont été espacées de plus de 30 cm, il faut les rapprocher pour sécuriser 
le platelage.
Si vous pensez qu’il y a une accumulation d’eau, drainez complètement l’eau de sous la 
terrasse, puis examinez la zone inondée pour voir s’il faut changer la lambourde.
Si un objet lourd est tombé, cela a pu endommager la lame de façon irréversible.

QUE FAIRE SI LES LAMES FLÉCHISSENT?

Suivez notre guide de nettoyage étape par étape dans la section Entretien dès que 
vous repérez la tache, car cela aidera à l’enlever. Malheureusement, certaines taches ne 
partiront pas.

QUE FAIRE SI LE PLATELAGE EST TACHÉ?

Il faut enlever les braises chaudes le plus vite possible, car elles causeront plus de 
dommages si on les laisse refroidir sur le platelage. Retirez les braises chaudes ou les 
cendres en toute sécurité, si le platelage semble encore chaud, refroidissez-le avec de 
l’eau. Laissez refroidir complètement le platelage avant de le nettoyer avec un nettoyant 
pour composite ou un détergent doux et de l’eau chaude. Vous pouvez essayer de retirer 
les traces de cendres ou de brûlures en nettoyant le platelage, mais si le revêtement a 
fondu ou s’il est décoloré, alors ce sera irréversible.

QUE FAIRE SI DES BRAISES CHAUDES ATTERRISSENT SUR LE 
PLATELAGE?

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere Verbundbelag entschieden haben, dieser Belag 
eignet sich ideal für jede Größe und jeden Stil von Außenbereichen. Dieser Belag ist nicht 
nur langlebig, sondern erfordern auch einen geringen Wartungsaufwand und sind leicht zu 
reinigen. Wir hoffen, dass sie Ihren Außenbereich verbessern.

Bitte beachten Sie: Für die Verlegung dieses Verbundbelags  benötigen Sie  zwei 
kompetenten Personen Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) muss vom Monteur dieser 
Platten getragen werden.

Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verlegung die Sicherheitshinweise um Verletzungen oder 
Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
WPC (Holz-Kunststoff-Verbundmaterial)
150mm
2900mm
2.177sqm
Kastanienbraun oder granitgrau

MATERIAL:
BELAGBREITE:
BELAGLÄNGE:
QM:
FARBE: 

EMPFOHLENE WERKZEUGE
x Kreissäge
x Elektrobohrer
x Schraubendrehereinsatz
x HSS-Bohrer
x Handsäge

1
1
1
1
1

WARENINHALTE
x WPC Terrassenbelag
x 4mm Edelstahlschrauben mit T-Clips

5/7
100
Endabdeckungen und WPC-Balken sind separat erhältlich.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Bitte lesen Sie die Arbeitssicherheitshinweise, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät 
zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, die Betriebsanleitung und 
die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und vollständig verstanden haben.

Tragen Sie kein Körpergewicht auf dieses Produkt auf, bevor es installiert ist.

Halten Sie kleine Teile von Kindern fern.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass dieses Produkt richtig montiert ist.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt auf einer ebenen Fläche.

Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht dem Feuer aus.

Lassen Sie dieses Produkt nicht zu heiß werden.

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

Bitte beachten Sie: Wir empfehlen, den Verbundbelag bei Temperaturen unter 25° zu 
installieren und Sonne zu vermeiden, um den Einfluss von Wärmeausdehnung und 
-kontraktion zu reduzieren.

Bitte beachten Sie: Der maximale Abstand zwischen zwei Balken sollte 30 cm betragen. 
Lassen Sie mindestens 3 cm Abstand zwischen dem Ende des Balkens und einer festen 
Struktur, wie beispielsweise einer Wand.

Bitte beachten Sie: Achten Sie auf eine ausreichende Entwässerung auf dem Gelände, 
um zu vermeiden, dass sich nach der Installation Wasser unter dem Belag ansammelt.
Bitte beachten Sie: Terrassendielen dürfen nicht direkt auf dem Boden verlegt werden, 
sondern müssen an WPC-Balken befestigt werden (separat erhältlich).

3. Beginnen Sie mit der Verlegung Ihrer Terrassendielen an 
der Außenseite des zu belegenden Bereichs. Platzieren 
Sie Ihre erste Diele und schrauben Sie es mit einer Reihe 
von Starterclips in jeden Balken, den es kreuzt. Setzen Sie 
dann die T-Clips in die Rille an der Seite der Diele ein und 
schrauben Sie sie mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben in 
jeden Stützbalken, einen T-Clip für jeden Stützbalken.

1. Bereiten Sie Ihren Terrassenrahmen mit WPC-Balken vor (separat erhältlich).

2. Die Platten können auf die gewünschte Länge geschnitten werden.
Bitte beachten Sie: Wir empfehlen die Verwendung einer Standard Universal-Handsäge 
für ein besseres Finish.
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN
4. Setzen Sie Ihre nächste Diele ein, indem Sie es in die T-Clips schieben, die zur 

Befestigung dieser ersten Diele verwendet werden, und dann setzen Sie einen weiteren 
Satz T-Clips ein, um die gegenüberliegende Seite der Diele zu sichern, wiederum einen 
T-Clip für jeden Stützbalken.

Bitte beachten Sie: Lassen Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 5 mm zwischen den 
einzelnen Dielen, um eine Ausdehnung aufgrund von Temperaturschwankungen und 
eine ausreichende Entwässerung zu ermöglichen.
4. Folgen Sie einem ähnlichen Prozess, um nachfolgende Dielen zu fixieren, und befestigen 

Sie die letzte Diele auf ähnliche Weise wie Ihre erste: mit Starterclips.
5. Um den Bohlenbelag fertigzustellen, verwenden Sie entweder eine Endabdeckung, 

um sie in die Terrassendielen einzuführen, oder verwenden Sie ein anderes Stück 
Diele, das Sie als Sockelleiste verwenden. Diese kann mit Schrauben direkt in die 
Seite des Balkens geschraubt werden. Eine weitere Art der Ausführung ist eine 90 Grad 
Sockelleiste.

Bitte beachten Sie: Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Ihren Bohlenbelag nicht komplett 
verschlieβen, damit Luft und Wasser zur Entwässerung frei zirkulieren können.

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
WARTUNG
WPC-Verbundplatten müssen von Hochtemperaturanlagen wie Heizgeräten und Grillgeräten 
ferngehalten werden, da dies zu Verfärbungen, Verformungen und Schäden führen kann. Lassen 
Sie niemals Kerosin, Benzin oder andere organische Lösungsmittel mit Ihrem Bohlenbelag in 
Berührung kommen.

Wir empfehlen, wenn Sie einen Grill oder eine Feuerstelle auf dem Bohlenbelag verwenden, 
dass sich dazwischen eineUnterlage befindet und dass der Gegenstand sicher ist und nicht 
wackelt oder sich bewegt. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie heiße Glut oder Asche vom Bohlenbelag 
entfernen, da der Bohlenbelag auch dann heiß wird, wenn er mit der Glut in Berührung kommt.

Wir empfehlen auch, keine Möbel oder Pflanztöpfe über den Bohlenbelag zu ziehen und 
schwere Gegenstände auf die Terrasse fallen zu lassen, wie z.B. große Pflanztöpfe, Bäume usw., 
Gegenstände mit Metallfüßen sollten geeignetes Material zwischen sich und dem Bohlenbelag 
haben, um eine Beschädigung der Terrasse zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie bei der Reinigung keine korrosiven oder starken Chemikalien, wie z.B. 
Bleichmittel.

Wenn Ihr Bohlenbelag durch Mehltau, Schimmel und Schmutz verschmutzt ist, führen Sie 
diese einfachen Schritte aus, um die Platten zu reinigen und zu pflegen:
1. Verwenden Sie einen Besen, um überschüssige Ablagerungen und Blätter zu entfernen, am 

besten eine harte Borstenbürste, da dadurch auch alle Ansammlungen von Moos, Algen und 
kleineren Blättern entfernt werden.

2. Mischen Sie den Verbundplattenreiniger oder ein mildes Reinigungsmittel in einen Eimer mit 
heißem Wasser.

3. Tragen Sie die heiße Seifenlauge auf den Bohlenbelag auf und schrubben Sie die Oberfläche 
des Bohlenbelags mit der harten Borstenbürste.

4. Lassen Sie das heiße Seifenwasser einige Minuten auf dem Bohlenbelag liegen, bevor Sie es 
mit mehr warmem Wasser abspülen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Reinigungsflüssigkeiten 
und Ablagerungen entfernt wurden, bevor Sie den Bohlenbelag zum Trocknen bringen.

Durch die routinemäßige Reinigung können Schimmelpilze und Mehltau minimiert werden, 
allerdings sind sie eine häufige Umweltbedingung. Das Kehren und Entfernen von Blättern hilft 
oft das Schimmel- und Mehltauwachstum zu reduzieren.

Die oben genannte Reinigungsmethode sollte für alle Arten von Flecken wie Wein, Beeren, Öl und 
Fett angewendet werden, obwohl nicht alle Flecken entfernt werden können.

Ein Hochdruckreiniger kann ohne Bedenken auf den WPC-Verbundplatten verwendet werden.
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG
ANLEITUNG ZUR PROBLEMLÖSUNG

Wenn in Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil fehlt, wenden Sie sich innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt an unser 
freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundendienstteam.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN IN MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN 
UNSER KUNDENDIENSTTEAM.

Folgen Sie unserer Schritt-für-Schritt Reinigungsanleitung im Abschnitt Wartung. Wir empfehlen, den 
Boden regelmäßig zu reinigen, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schimmelpilz oder der Mehltau keine 
Verfärbungen oder Schäden hinterlässt.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN SICH SCHIMMELPILZE ODER MEHLTAU 
BILDEN?

Dies kann auf mehrere Gründe zurückzuführen sein: Die Balken sind mehr als 30 cm voneinander 
entfernt, es kommt zu einer Wasseransammlung unter den Balken, die sie geschwächt hat, oder es 
wurde etwas Schweres auf den Boden zwischen den Balken fallen gelassen.
Wenn die Balken mehr als 30 cm voneinander entfernt verlegt wurden, muss dies korrigiert werden, 
um den Belag sicher zu machen.
Wenn Sie glauben, dass sich Wasser angesammelt hat, lassen Sie das Wasser vollständig unter dem 
Deck ab und bewerten Sie dann den eingetauchten Bereich, um zu sehen, ob der Balken ersetzt 
werden muss.
Wenn etwas fallen gelassen wurde, kann dies die Platte dauerhaft beschädigt haben.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN SICH MEIN BELAG NEIGT?

Befolgen Sie unsere Schritt-für-Schritt-Reinigungsanleitung im Abschnitt Wartung, sobald Sie den 
Fleck entdecken, da dies die Entfernung erleichtert. Leider können nicht alle Flecken entfernt 
werden.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN SICH EIN FLECK AUF DEM 
BOHLENBELAG BEFINDET?

Je schneller die heißen Glutablagerungen aus dem Boden entfernt werden können, desto besser, 
da mehr Schaden entstehen kann, wenn die Glutablagerungen auf dem Bohlenbelag zum Abkühlen 
gebracht werden. Entfernen Sie die heiße Glut oder Asche auf sichere Weise, wenn der Bohlenbelag 
noch sichtlich heiß ist, und kühlen Sie ihn mit Wasser. Lassen Sie den Bohlenbelag vollständig 
abkühlen, bevor Sie sie mit einem Verbundplattenreiniger oder einem milden Reinigungsmittel 
und warmem Wasser reinigen. Die Reinigung wird nur versuchen, die Asche oder Brandspuren zu 
entfernen, wenn der Bohlenbelag geschmolzen oder verfärbt ist, dann bleibt dieser dauerhaft.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN HEISSE GLUT AUF DEN BOHLENBELAG 
LANDET?

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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Gracias por comprar nuestros Tableros Compuestos, son ideales para cualquier espacio 
exterior, no importa el tamaño o estilo. No sólo son duraderos, sino también de bajo 
mantenimiento y fáciles de limpiar. Esperamos que transformen por completo su terraza.

Nota: Los Tableros Compuestos están diseñados para ser instalados por dos 
especialistas. Es necesario que el instalador de estos tableros lleve su Equipo de 
Protección Personal (EPP).

Por favor, consulte y lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para asegurar la prevención 
de lesiones o daños al dispositivo antes de comenzar.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
WPC (Compuesto de Madera y Plástico)
150mm
2900mm
2.177sqm
Marrón Conker y Gris Castle 

MATERIAL:
ANCHURA DEL TABLERO:
LONGITUD DEL TABLERO:
m2:
COLOR: 

HERRAMIENTAS RECOMENDADAS
x Sierra Circular
x Taladro Eléctrico
x Punta Destornillador
x Broca HSS
x Sierra de Mano

1
1
1
1
1

CONTENIDO DEL ARTÍCULO
x Tablones de Terraza de WPC
x 4mm Tornillos de acero inoxidable con clips en T

5/7
100
Las tapas y las viguetas de WPC se venden por separado.

ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor 
comercial del producto. 
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CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea las siguientes Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para prevenir lesiones o daños 
al equipo.

No utilice este producto para otros fines diferentes a los previstos.

Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y los 
consejos de seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.

No apoye su peso corporal sobre este producto antes de instalarlo.

Mantenga las partes pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.

Asegúrese de que el producto esté bien colocado.

Use este producto en una superficie plana.

No exponga el producto al fuego.

No permita que el producto se caliente excesivamente.
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Nota: Recomendamos instalar los Tableros Compuestos a temperaturas inferiores 
a 25° y evitar la exposición al sol abrasador para reducir el efecto de la expansión y 
contracción térmica.

Nota: La distancia máxima entre dos viguetas debe ser de 30 cm. Deje un espacio de al 
menos 3 cm entre el extremo de la vigueta y una estructura sólida, como una pared.

Nota: Asegúrese de que el lugar de instalación tenga suficiente drenaje para evitar que 
el agua se acumule debajo de los tableros después de la instalación.
Nota: Los Tableros para Terrazas no deben colocarse directamente sobre el suelo, sino 
que deben fijarse en viguetas de WPC (se venden por separado).

3. Empiece a colocar los tableros en el exterior del área 
que se va a entarimar. Coloque su primer tablero y 
fíjelo en cada vigueta con la que cruce usando una fila 
de abrazaderas metálicas. A continuación, coloque 
los clips en T en la muesca a lo largo del borde del 
tablero y atorníllelos en cada vigueta con los tornillos 
suministrados. Cada vigueta tiene un clip en T.

1. Prepare la estructura de su terraza con viguetas de WPC (se venden por separado).

2. Los tableros se pueden cortar a la longitud deseada.
Nota: Recomendamos utilizar una sierra de mano universal estándar para un mejor 
acabado.
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
4. Coloque el siguiente tablero deslizándolo en los clips en T utilizados para fijar el primer 

tablero, luego coloque otro conjunto de clips en T para fijar el lado opuesto del tablero, 
de nuevo, un clip en T para cada vigueta.

Nota: Deje un espacio de al menos 5 mm entre cada tablero para permitir la expansión 
producida por los cambios de temperatura y para permitir también un drenaje 
suficiente.
4. Siga un proceso similar para fijar los siguientes tableros, uniendo el tablero final de una 

manera similar al primero: usando las abrazaderas.
5. Para terminar el entarimado, use una cobertura para encajar en el entarimado, o use 

otra pieza de tablero para usar como zócalo. Ésta se puede atornillar directamente en el 
lateral de la vigueta usando tornillos. Otro tipo de acabado es usar una pieza de rodapié 
de 90°.

Nota: Recomendamos que no cierre el entarimado por completo para permitir que el 
aire y el agua circulen libremente para un correcto drenaje.

25881/25882/26388/26389 COMPOSITE BOARDS
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
MANTENIMIENTO
Los Tableros Compuestos de WPC deben mantenerse alejados de equipos que están a 
altas temperaturas, como calentadores y asadores, ya que podrían causar decoloración, 
deformación y daños. Nunca permita que el queroseno, la gasolina u otros disolventes 
orgánicos entren en contacto con el entarimado.

Recomendamos que cuando utilice una barbacoa o una hoguera en la terraza, exista una 
superficie entre ellos, y que el artículo sea seguro y no se tambalee ni se mueva. Tenga 
cuidado al retirar las brasas o cenizas calientes del entarimado, ya que éste también estará 
caliente después de entrar en contacto con las brasas.

También recomendamos no arrastrar muebles o macetas por el entarimado, ni dejar caer 
objetos pesados, como macetas grandes, árboles, etc., los objetos con patas metálicas deben 
contar con un protector para la base de la pata para así evitar que se dañe el entarimado.

Cuando limpie, no utilice productos químicos corrosivos o fuertes, como la lejía.

Si su terraza se ensucia debido al moho, los hongos y las manchas, siga estos sencillos 
pasos para limpiar y mantener los tableros:
1. Utilice una escoba para eliminar el exceso de escombros y hojas. Lo mejor es utilizar un 

cepillo de cerdas duras, ya que eliminará también cualquier acumulación de musgo, algas 
y hojas más pequeñas.

2. Mezcle un limpiador de tableros compuestos o un detergente suave en un cubo de agua 
caliente.

3. Aplique el agua jabonosa caliente sobre el entarimado y utilice el cepillo de cerdas duras 
para fregar la superficie de la terraza.

4. Deje el agua caliente jabonosa actuar sobre el entarimado durante unos minutos antes de 
enjuagarla con más agua tibia. Asegúrese de que se hayan eliminado todos los productos 
de limpieza y residuos antes de dejar secar la terraza.

Con una limpieza regular, se puede minimizar el moho y los hogos, aunque lo habitual es 
que aparezcan. Barrer y quitar las hojas a menudo ayudará a reducir el crecimiento de moho 
y hongos.

El método de limpieza anterior debe utilizarse para todo tipo de manchas, como vino, bayas, 
aceite y grasa, aunque no todas las manchas podrán ser eliminadas.

Se puede usar una hidrolimpiadora para limpiar los tableros compuestos de WPC.



25

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
MANUAL DE SOLUCIONES

En caso de que alguna parte esté faltante, contáctese con nuestro amable y servicial 
equipo de Atención al cliente dentro de los 7 días de haber recibido el pedido.

¿QUÉ HACER SI FALTA ALGUNA DE LAS PARTES AL RECIBIR EL PEDIDO? 

POR CUALQUIER OTRA CONSULTA, SÍRVASE CONTACTARSE 
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE  ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.

Siga nuestra guía de limpieza paso a paso en la sección Mantenimiento. Recomendamos 
limpiar el entarimado con regularidad para asegurar que el moho no deje ninguna 
decoloración o daño.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI HAY UNA ACUMULACIÓN DE MOHO U HONGOS?

Esto puede deberse a varias razones: las viguetas están a más de 30 cm de distancia, hay 
una acumulación de agua debajo de las viguetas y esto las ha debilitado, o algo pesado ha 
caído sobre el entarimado entre las viguetas.
Si las viguetas están separadas más de 30 cm, es necesario rectificarlas para que el 
entarimado sea seguro.
Si cree que hay una acumulación de agua, drene todo el agua de debajo el entarimado y 
luego evalúe el área que ha estado mojada para ver si es necesario reemplazar la vigueta.
Si algo se ha caído, es posible que haya dañado el tablero de forma irreversible.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI MI TERRAZA SE BUFA?

Siga nuestra guía de limpieza paso a paso en la sección  Mantenimiento tan pronto 
como detecte la mancha, ya que le ayudará a eliminarla. Lamentablemente, no todas las 
manchas se pueden eliminar.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI HAY UNA MANCHA EN EL ENTARIMADO?

Cuanto antes se retiren las brasas calientes del entarimado, mejor, ya que pueden causar 
más daño si se dejan enfriar en el entarimado. Retire las brasas o la ceniza caliente de 
forma segura. Si la plataforma está visiblemente caliente, enfríela con agua. Deje que el 
entarimado se enfríe completamente antes de limpiarlo con un limpiador para tableros 
compuestos o con un detergente suave y agua tibia. El limpiador o detergente solo 
eliminará - si lo consigue - las cenizas o marcas de quemaduras. Si parte del entarimado 
se ha derretido o se ha decolorado, será irreversible.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI LAS BRASAS CAEN SOBRE EL ENTARIMADO?
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Grazie per aver acquistato i nostri pannelli compositi, sono ideali per qualsiasi dimensione 
e stile di spazio esterno. Non solo sono durevoli, sono anche a bassa manutenzione e 
facilmente pulibili. Speriamo che trasformino il tuo spazio esterno. 

Nota: le schede composite sono progettate per essere installate da due persone 
competenti. Equipaggiamento protettivo personale (DPI) deve essere indossato dal 
montatore di queste schede. 

Fare riferimento e leggere le Avvertenze di Sicurezza per garantire la prevenzione di 
lesioni o danni al dispositivo prima dell’avvio.

SPECIFICHE DI PRODOTTO
WPC (Composto Plastica e Legno)
150mm
2900mm
2.177sqm
Marrone Castagna o Grigio Castello

MATERIALE: 
LARGHEZZA DELLA SCHEDA: 
LUNGHEZZA DELLA SCHEDA: 
MQ: 
COLORE: 

STRUMENTI RACCOMANDATI
x Sega circolare
x Trapano elettrico
x Cacciavite
x Punta per trapano HSS
x Sega a mano

1
1
1
1
1

CONTENUTO DEL PRODOTTO
x Pannelli del pianale WPC
x Viti in acciaio inossidabile da 4 mm con clip a T

5/7
100
Copertine e travetti WPC sono venduti separatamente.

SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale 
del prodotto.



27

CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA
PRATICA DI LAVORO SICURA

Leggere attentamente le Avvertenze di sicurezza per garantire la prevenzione di lesioni 
personali o danni al dispositivo.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso appieno il manuale di istruzioni e le avvertenze di 
sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

Non applicare il peso corporeo a questo prodotto prima che sia installato.

Tenere le piccole parti lontane dai bambini.

Assicurarsi che questo prodotto sia montato correttamente.

Utilizzare questo prodotto su una superficie piana.

Non esporre questo prodotto al fuoco.

Non lasciare che questo prodotto si surriscaldi eccessivamente.
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
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ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO

Nota: Suggeriamo di installare i pannelli compositi a temperature inferiori a 25 ° 
ed evitare l’esposizione al sole caldo per ridurre l’influenza dell’espansione e della 
contrazione termica.

Nota: La distanza massima tra due travetti deve essere di 30 cm. Lasciare almeno 3 cm 
di spazio tra la fine del travetto e una struttura solida, ad esempio un muro.

Nota: Assicurarsi che vi sia un drenaggio sufficiente sul sito per evitare la raccolta di 
acqua sotto le schede dopo l’installazione.
Nota: Le schede del pianale non devono essere posate direttamente a terra, ma devono 
essere fissate ai travetti WPC (venduti separatamente).

3. Iniziare a posare le assi del piano di calpestio all’esterno 
dell’area da rivestire. Posiziona la tua prima tavola e 
avvitala in ogni travetto che attraversa utilizzando una 
serie di fermagli di avviamento. Quindi inserire i T-Clips 
nella scanalatura lungo il lato della scheda e avvitarli in 
ciascun travetto di supporto con le viti fornite, una T-Clip 
per ciascun travetto di supporto.

1. Prepara il tuo telaio per il pianale con WPC Joists (venduto separatamente).

2. Taglia le tavole, possono essere tagliati alla lunghezza desiderata.
Nota: Raccomandiamo l’uso di una sega universale per una finitura superiore.
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO
4. Adatta la tua prossima tavola facendola scivolare nei T-Clip usati per fissare questa 

prima scheda, quindi montare un altro set di T-Clip per fissare il lato opposto della 
scheda, ancora una volta, una T-Clip per ogni travetto di supporto.

Nota: Lasciare uno spazio di almeno 5 mm tra ciascuna scheda per consentire 
l’espansione a causa di variazioni di temperatura e per un drenaggio sufficiente.
4. Segui un processo simile per aggiustare le schede successive, attaccando la scheda 

finale in un modo simile al tuo primo: usando i clip di partenza.
5. Per terminare il piano di calpestio, utilizzare una copertura di estremità per incastrarla 

nelle schede del ponte o, utilizzare un altro pezzo di cartone da utilizzare come 
battiscopa. Questo può essere avvitato direttamente sul lato del travetto con viti. Un 
altro tipo di finitura è un pezzo di battiscopa a 90 °.

Nota: Si consiglia di non chiudere completamente il piano di calpestio per consentire il 
libero movimento di aria e acqua per il drenaggio.
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
MAINTENANCE
I pannelli compositi WPC devono essere tenuti lontani da apparecchiature ad alta temperatura, 
come stufe e apparecchi per grill, in quanto ciò può causare scolorimento, deformazione e 
danni. Non lasciare mai che il cherosene, la benzina o altri solventi organici entrino in contatto 
con il tuo mazzo.

Si consiglia di utilizzare un barbecue o un pozzo del fuoco sul piano di calpestio, che vi sia 
una superficie tra loro e che l’oggetto sia sicuro e non oscilli né si muova. Prestare attenzione 
quando si rimuovono le braci o le ceneri calde dal piano di calpestio in quanto il piano di 
calpestio sarà caldo anche dopo essere entrato in contatto con le braci.

Si consiglia inoltre di non trascinare mobili o vasi di piante lungo il piano di calpestio, lasciando 
cadere oggetti pesanti sul ponte, come vasi di piante, alberi ecc., Oggetti con piedini metallici 
dovrebbero avere materiale adatto tra il piano e il piano di calpestio per evitare di danneggiare 
il ponte.

Non utilizzare prodotti chimici corrosivi o forti, come candeggina, durante la pulizia.

Se il tuo piano di calpestio si sporca a causa di muffa e detriti, segui questi semplici passaggi 
per pulire e mantenere le tavole:
1. Usa una scopa per rimuovere i detriti e le foglie in eccesso, è meglio usare una spazzola a 

setole dure in quanto rimuoverà anche eventuali accumuli di muschio, alghe e foglie più 
piccole.

2. Mescolare il detergente per pannelli compositi o un detergente delicato in un secchio di 
acqua calda.

3. Applicare l’acqua calda e sapone al piano di calpestio e utilizzare la spazzola a setole dure 
per pulire la superficie del piano di calpestio.

4. Lasciare l’acqua calda e sapone sul piano di calpestio per alcuni minuti prima di risciacquare 
con acqua più calda. Assicurarsi che tutti i liquidi e i detriti di pulizia siano stati rimossi prima 
di lasciare asciugare il piano di calpestio.

Con la pulizia di routine, muffe e funghi possono essere ridotti al minimo, tuttavia, sono una 
condizione ambientale comune. Spazzare e rimuovere le foglie spesso contribuirà a ridurre la 
crescita di muffe e funghi.

Il suddetto metodo di pulizia dovrebbe essere usato per tutti i tipi di macchie, come vino, frutti 
di bosco, olio e grasso, anche se non tutte le macchie saranno rimosse.

Un’idropulitrice è sicura da usare sulle tavole composte WPC.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE

Se sembra che ci sia qualche parte mancante nel vostro ordine, contattate il nostro 
amichevole e disponibile Servizio di Assistenza Clienti entro 7 giorni dal ricevimento.

COSA FACCIO SE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI NEL MIO ORDINE?

PER ALTRE PROBLEMATICHE CONTATTARE IL NOSTRO 
SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.

Segui la nostra guida di pulizia passo passo nella sezione Manutenzione. Si consiglia di 
pulire regolarmente il piano di calpestio per garantire che lo stampo non lasci scolorimenti 
o danni.

COSA DEVO FARE SE SI CREA UNA MUFFA?

Questo potrebbe essere dovuto ad una serie di motivi: i travetti sono più di 30 cm a parte, 
c’è un accumulo di acqua sotto i travetti e questo li ha indeboliti, o qualcosa di pesante è 
stato lasciato cadere sul piano di calpestio tra i travetti. Se i travetti sono stati posati a una 
distanza di oltre 30 cm, è necessario correggerli per rendere sicuro il piano di calpestio. Se 
pensi che ci sia un accumulo di acqua, scarica l’acqua completamente da sotto il ponte, 
quindi valuta l’area immersa per vedere se il travetto deve essere sostituito. Se qualcosa è 
stato eliminato, questo potrebbe aver danneggiato la scheda in modo permanente.

COSA FACCIO SE IL MIO PIANO DI CALPESTIO SI STA 
INCURVANDO? 

Segui la nostra guida di pulizia passo passo nella sezione Manutenzione non appena si 
individua la macchia in quanto ciò aiuterà la rimozione. Sfortunatamente, non tutte le 
macchie possono essere rimosse. 

COSA DEVO FARE SE C’È UNA MACCHIA SUL PIANO DI CALPESTIO? 

Quanto più velocemente le braci calde possono essere rimosse dal piano di calpestio, 
tanto meglio, poiché si può fare più danno se le braci vengono lasciate raffreddare sul 
piano di calpestio. Rimuovere le braci o ceneri calde in modo sicuro, se il piano di calpestio 
è visibilmente ancora caldo, raffreddarlo con acqua. Lasciare che il piano di calpestio si 
raffreddi completamente prima di pulirlo con un detergente per pannelli compositi o un 
detergente delicato e acqua tiepida. La pulizia rimuoverà la cenere o i segni di bruciatura, se 
il piano di calpestio si è sciolto o si è scolorito, allora sarà permanente.

COSA DEVO FARE SE BRACI CALDE SI APPOGGIANO SUL PIANO 
DI CALPESTIO? 
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Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.


